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Context & Constitutional 
Background

● Delimitation: Redrawing of electoral 
boundaries

● Basis: Population change
● Constitutional mandate: After every 

Census
● Lok Sabha seat freeze:

○ Since 1976
○ Census base: 1971
○ Rationale: No penalty to 

population-stabilising States
● 84th Constitutional Amendment 

Act, 2001:
○ Extended freeze till first Census 

after 2026
● Census 2027: Seat redistribution 

freeze ends

Significance: Largest political power 
reallocation since Independence.

● Who performs Delimitation?
● Delimitation Commission

● Act of the Parliament
● 4 times - 1952, 1962, 1972, 2002
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Delimitation — Current 
Scenario & Implications

● Representation mismatch:
○ Present basis: 1971 

population (≈548 
million).

○ Current population: ≈1.47 
billion

● Next Delimitation Commission 
— Likely actions:
○ Inter-State seat 

reallocation (first since 
1976).

○ Complete redrawing of 
parliamentary 
constituencies.

○ Reservation mapping for 
33% women seats.

● Past timeline:
○ Previous commissions: 

3–5.5 years
● Projected timeline:

○ Census data by 2028 
(earliest)

○ Delimitation completion: 
post-2031–32

● Implication:
○ Women’s reservation 

unlikely before 2034 Lok 
Sabha elections.

Demographic Divergence Among States

Options Available for Managing 
Delimitation

Option 1: Extend the Freeze

● Approach: Continue suspension till fertility 
convergence

● Pros:
○ Federal balance
○ Rewards population control

● Cons:
○ Under-representation of fast-growing 

States
○ Article 14 risk (equal suffrage)
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Option 2: Expand Lok Sabha

● Approach: Increase seats (~750–888)
● Logic: No State loses seat
● Limitation:

○ Large States still gain 
disproportionately

Option 3: Weighted Formula

● Approach: Population + development 
(80:20 / 70:30)

● Indicators:
○ Literacy
○ Health
○ Fertility control

● Model: Finance Commission–style 
devolution

Option 4: Strengthen Rajya Sabha

● Measures:
○ Restore domicile requirement
○ Dilute population dominance

● Alternatives:
○ Equal representation model
○ Three-tier States: Large / 

Medium / Small

Option 5: Reorganisation of Large States

● Approach: Bifurcation / trifurcation 
(e.g., UP)

● Impact:
○ Prevents single-State 

dominance
○ Federal correction, not 

administrative tweak

Option 6: Phased Delimitation

● Method: Gradual redistribution
○ Partial: 2034
○ Complete: 2039

● Benefit:
○ Political shock absorption
○ Smoother adjustment

The Path Ahead

● Delimitation Commission 
composition:
○ Demographers
○ Constitutional law experts
○ Federal studies specialists
○ Adequate State representation

● Process principles:
○ Transparency
○ Public hearings
○ Strong oversight

● Constituency redrawing must 
balance:
○ Geography
○ Administrative convenience
○ SC/ST representation

● Delimitation with decentralization
● Risk to avoid:

○ Political manipulation of 
boundaries

Mains Practice Question

Why is delimitation after 2027 
described as a “moral and federal 
dilemma”? Suggest ways to address 
it effectively.(10 Marks, 150 words)
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Concerns of ASHA Workers

● Low remuneration: Nominal fixed honorarium + 
task-based incentives; wide inter-state variation; average 
monthly earnings ₹5,000–₹15,000

● Irregular payments: Incentive delays; NHM fund-flow 
issues; Centre–State financial coordination gaps

● Informal employment status: Classified as “volunteers”; 
non-government employee status; exclusion from 
minimum wages framework

● Absence of social security: No pension, EPF, gratuity, paid 
maternity leave, medical insurance; old-age income 
insecurity

● High workload expansion: Maternal & child health; 
immunisation tracking; TB, NCD screening; COVID-19 
surveillance; disaster response

● Recognition without protection: WHO Global Health 
Leaders Award (2022); symbolic recognition; no systemic 
pay reform

● Gendered workforce vulnerabilities: Predominantly 
women; care-work undervaluation; patriarchal norms; 
social discrimination, Violence

● Unimplemented reform recommendations: Parliamentary 
Standing Committee on Labour (2020); regularisation; 
social security — pending.
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The Path Ahead

● Assured remuneration & payment 
certainty: Fixed minimum monthly 
pay; reduced incentive dependence; 
DBT-based timely disbursal; inflation 
indexation

● Formalisation with social security: 
Recognised service status; 
pension/gratuity; EPF; life & health 
insurance; maternity benefits 
Example : 2018: Health Ministry: 
Insurance coverage for Accidents, 
Deaths & Disability

● Uniform national framework: Central 
norms on pay, benefits, and 
workload; state-level top-ups; 
reduced inter-state disparity

● Workload rationalisation: Role 
clarity; task capping; periodic 
revision of incentive structure; focus 
on core primary healthcare

● Career progression pathways: ASHA 
→ ASHA Facilitator → ANM bridge; 
merit-based promotions; skill-linked 
advancement

● Capacity, safety & dignity: Regular 
training; digital tools; PPE; harassment 
redressal; safe working conditions

● Governance & accountability: 
Implementation of Parliamentary 
Standing Committee (2020) 
recommendations; grievance redressal 
systems; outcome monitoring

Mains Practice Question

What are the major challenges faced 
by ASHA workers in India? Suggest 
some measures to address the issues 
comprehensively. (10 Marks, 150 
words)
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Syllabus: GS Paper 2: Functions and responsibilities of the Union and the States, 
Executive, Fundamental Rights,Judiciary
Newspaper: Indian Express, Page No. 16

Rajasthan looks to bring ‘disturbed 
areas’ law
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Corporate sales growth lags GDP 
Growth rate  
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RBI readies liquidity boost of 1.25 lakh 
Crore
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Syllabus: GS Paper 3: Capital Market 
Newspaper: The Hindu, Page No. 11

SEBI accuses Executives of Insider 
Trading 
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English Channel



Q1. With reference to the Delimitation of 
Constituencies in India, consider the following 
statements:

1. Delimitation is carried out by an 
independent Delimitation Commission 
whose orders have the force of law and 
cannot be challenged in a court of law.

2. The present freeze on delimitation of Lok 
Sabha and State Assembly constituencies 
is based on the population figures of the 
1971 Census.

3. The next delimitation exercise will be 
undertaken on the basis of the first Census 
conducted after the year 2026.

Which of the statements given above are 
correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 1 and 3 only
c) 2 and 3 only
d) 1, 2 and 3

Answer: d

Q2.  With reference to Accredited Social Health 
Activists (ASHA) in India, consider the following 
statements:

1. ASHA workers are community-based 
women volunteers instituted under the 
National Health Mission.

2. They are appointed and paid salaries by 
the State Governments.

3. ASHA workers are entitled to 
performance-based incentives for 
promoting institutional deliveries and 
immunisation.

Which of the statements given above are 
correct?

a) 1 and 2 only
b) 1 and 3 only
c) 2 and 3 only
d) 1, 2 and 3

Answer: b

Q3. Regarding Articles 32 and 226 of the 
Constitution of India, consider the following 
statements:

1. Article 32 is a Fundamental Right, whereas 
Article 226 is not.

2. Under Article 226, High Courts can issue 
writs for the enforcement of Fundamental 
Rights as well as for “any other purpose”.

3. The Supreme Court can refuse to entertain 
a petition under Article 32 on the ground 
that an alternative remedy is available.

4. The territorial jurisdiction of High Courts 
under Article 226 is wider than that of the 
Supreme Court under Article 32.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: b

Q4. Consider the following statements:
1. Nominal GDP measures the value of final 

goods and services produced in an 
economy at current market prices.

2. Real GDP measures economic output after 
adjusting for changes in the general price 
level.

3. Real GDP is always higher than Nominal 
GDP during periods of inflation.

4. Real GDP is a better indicator of actual 
economic growth than Nominal GDP.

How many of the statements given above is/are 
correct?

a) Only One
b) Only Two
c) Only Three
d) All Four

Answer: c

Q5. With reference to illegal and unethical 
practices in the Indian securities market, 
consider the following statements:

1. Dabba trading involves off-market 
transactions that are not routed through 
recognised stock exchanges and do not 
involve clearing corporations.

2. Front running refers to executing trades 
after a large institutional order has been 
publicly disclosed.

3. Circular trading is undertaken to artificially 
inflate trading volume or prices without 
any real change in ownership.

4. Wash trades involve the simultaneous 
buying and selling of the same security to 
create artificial market activity.

Which of the statements given above are 
correct?

a) 1, 3 and 4 only
b) 1, 2 and 3 only
c) 2 and 4 only
d) 1, 2, 3 and 4

Answer: a
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